value to the right-of-use asset in a similar economic environment with similar terms, security and conditions.

Generally, the Group uses the rate as stated below:

- incremental borrowing rate of 4.29% per annum for Group’s lease initially recognised in 2021 in

Zurich for 35 years;

- incremental borrowing rate of 6% per annum for leases up to 10 years or less (staff accommodation

(initially recognised in 2019), beach lease of FIVE Palm hotel (initially recognised in 2019) and

seabed lease of FIVE Luxe JBR hotel (initially recognised in 2021);

- discount rate of 12% per annum for lease with 25 years tenure (FIVE Luxe JBR hotel – Beach lease

(initially recognised in 2021);

- incremental borrowing rate ranging from 6.40% per annum to 8.95% per annum depending on the

period of the lease for Group’s leases in Spain (initially recognised in 2023); and

- incremental borrowing rate of 9.625% per annum for leases up to 5 years or less (staff

accommodation (initially recognised in 2023).

Below is a sensitivity analysis in isolation of the key assumptions used to determine the impact on lease liability

and right-of-use assets for leases at an incremental borrowing rate of 4.29%:

  Right-of-use asset Lease liability

  2024 2023 2024 2023

Key assumptions Change AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Discount rate +0.5% (2,426) (2,655) (2,488) (2,655)

 -0.5% 2,948 2,943 2,732 2,941

Below is a sensitivity analysis in isolation of the key assumptions used to determine the impact on lease liability

and right-of-use assets for leases at an incremental borrowing rate of 6%:

  Right-of-use asset Lease liability

  2024 2023 2024 2023

Key assumptions Change AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Discount rate +0.5% (1,180) (1,285) (1,231) (1,257)

 -0.5% 1,285 1,289 1,060 1,163

Below is a sensitivity analysis in isolation of the key assumptions used to determine the impact on lease liability

and right-of-use assets for leases at an incremental borrowing rate of 9.625%:

  Right-of-use asset Lease liability

  2024 2023 2024 2023

Key assumptions Change AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Discount rate +0.5% (266) (337) (217) (333)

 -0.5% 271 343 220 328

FIVE Holdings (BVI) Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

(continued)

   36

4 Critical accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions (continued)

4.1 Determination of lessee’s incremental borrowing rate (judgement and estimates) (continued)

Below is a sensitivity analysis in isolation of the key assumptions used to determine the impact on lease liability

and right-of-use assets for leases in Spain at an incremental borrowing rate of 6.40% to 8.95%:

  Right-of-use asset Lease liability

  2024 2023 2024 2023

Key assumptions Change AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Discount rate +0.5% (780) (801) (796) (800)

 -0.5% 831 851 842 852

Below is a sensitivity analysis in isolation of the key assumptions used to determine the impact on lease liability

and right-of-use assets for leases at an incremental borrowing rate of 12%:

  Right-of-use asset Lease liability

  2024 2023 2024 2023

Key assumptions Change AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Discount rate +0.5% (84) (88) (85) (89)

 -0.5% 90 94 103 101

4.2 Presentation and measurement of provision for employees’ end of service benefits (estimate)

During the year, the estimated provision for employees’ end of service benefits were valued by an external,

independent and qualified actuary using projected unit credit method. The Group makes significant estimates in

relation to the discount rates, mortality rates and inflation rates used to calculate the present value of the defined

benefit obligation. Note 20 describes the assumptions used together with an analysis of the sensitivity to changes

in key assumptions.

4.3 Useful lives and residual values of property and equipment and intangible assets (estimate)

[…]

Therefore, the arrangements are not within the scope of IFRS 15. Notwithstanding the control criteria, management

also assessed that the overall substance of these transactions were financing in nature and hence also do not meet the

criteria to recognise a lease under IFRS 16 “Leases”.

Management has concluded that these arrangements should be accounted for as financial liabilities as per IFRS 9

“Financial Instruments” and the accounting policy is set out in Note 2.8.

4.6b Determination of discount rate for financing arrangement (estimate)

The payments in relation to the financing arrangements described above are discounted using the prevailing market

rate of interest. Generally, the Group uses the prevailing market rate of interest as the discounted rate, which is

determined to be 12.69% per annum to 12.71% per annum (2023: 16% per annum). The assumptions used in

determining the discount rate were consistent with risk inherent with similar arrangements. The assumptions were

determined using external valuers.

Below is a sensitivity analysis in isolation of the key assumptions used to determine the impact on finance liability

and deferred gain:

  Finance liability Deferred gain

  2024 2023 2024 2023

Key assumptions Change AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Discount rate +0.5% (11,330) (15,576) 9,900 2,941

 -0.5% 12,087 16,400 (10,576) (3,648)

4.7  Revaluation of land and building classified as property and equipment (estimate)

During the year, the estimated fair value of land and buildings were revalued by an external, independent and

qualified valuer.

The Group’s property and equipment was valued as at 31 December 2024 categorised under level 3 fair value

hierarchy.

FIVE Holdings (BVI) Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

(continued)

   38

[…]

In calculating the net present value of the future cash flows, certain assumptions are required to be made in respect

of the revalued assets. The key assumptions on which management has based its cash flow projections when

determining the recoverable amount of the assets are as follows:

• Management’s projections have been prepared on the basis of strategic plans, knowledge of the market,

and management’s views on achievable growth in retail market share over the long-term year of ten

years;

• Terminal value upon exit of the 10-year cash flows projection at the rate of 8.10% for Five Hotel

Jumeirah Village hotel and 7.90% for Five Hotel Palm Jumeirah

• The discount rate of 10.10% for Five Hotel Jumeirah Village hotel and 9.90% for Five Hotel Palm

Jumeirah is reflective of the return that an investor would make from a similar retail investment;

The determined fair value is most sensitive to the discount rate and capitalisation rate to calculate the terminal

value.

Below is a sensitivity analysis in isolation of the key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the

investment. The table reflects change in the fair value with change in key assumptions.

   Five Hotel Palm Jumeirah Jumeirah Village hotel

   Change 2024 2023 2024 2023

Key assumptions   AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Discount rate  +0.5% (109,427) (109,116) (19,158) (18,840)

 -0.5% 171,784 170,365 38,267 37,415

   Five Hotel Palm Jumeirah Jumeirah Village hotel

   Change 2024 2023 2024 2023

Key assumptions   AED’000 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

Capitalisation rate +0.5% (91,774) (91,300) (14,708) (14,479)

 -0.5% 164,046 162,378 35,652 38,852

4.7.2  Revaluation of FIVE Luxe JBR hotel

During the year, the estimated fair value of land and buildings including retail outlets were revalued by an

external, independent and qualified valuer. This is based on management’s assumption that these assets are

developed and transferred to building class of property upon commissioning.

The revaluation was supported by the net present value of future cash flows derived from such assets using cash

flow projections which have been discounted at an appropriate rate (discounted cashflow method) by an external,

independent and qualified valuer.

[…]

● Management’s projections have been prepared on the basis of strategic plans, knowledge of the market,

and management’s views on achievable growth in retail market share over the long term year of ten

years;

● Terminal value upon exit of the 10-year cash flows projection at the rate of 7.90%; and

● The discount rate of 9.90% is reflective of the return that an investor would make from a similar retail

investment.

FIVE Holdings (BVI) Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

(continued)

   39

4 Critical accounting judgements, estimates and assumptions (continued)

4.7  Revaluation of land and building classified as property and equipment (estimate) (continued)

4.7.2  Revaluation of FIVE Luxe JBR hotel (continued)

The determined fair value of the property is most sensitive to the discount rate and capitalisation rate to calculate

the terminal value.

Below is a sensitivity analysis in isolation of the key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the

investment. The table reflects change in the fair value with change in key assumptions.

  2024 2023

Key assumptions Change AED’000 AED’000

Discount rate  +0.5% (50,656) (51,237)

 -0.5% 109,236 101,937

  2024 2023

Key assumptions Change AED’000 AED’000

Capitalisation rate  +0.5% (55,132) (53,883)

 -0.5% 121,511 111,879

4.7.3  Revaluation of 5 ATLANTIS AG HOTEL, Zürich

During the year, the estimated fair value of land and buildings including retail outlets were revalued by an

external, independent and qualified valuer. This is based on management’s assumption that these assets are

developed and transferred to building class of property upon commissioning.

The revaluation was supported by the net present value of future cash flows derived from such assets using cash

flow projections which have been discounted at an appropriate rate (discounted cash flow method) by an external,

independent and qualified valuer.

In calculating the net present value of the future cash flows, certain assumptions are required to be made in respect

of the revalued assets. The key assumptions on which management has based its cash flow projections when

determining the recoverable amount of the assets are as follows:

● Management’s projections have been prepared on the basis of strategic plans, knowledge of the market,

and management’s views on achievable growth in retail market share over the long term year of ten

years;

● Terminal value upon exit of the 10 year cash flows projection at the rate of 5%; and

● The discount rate of 6.5% is reflective of the return that an investor would make from a similar

investment.

The determined fair value of the property is most sensitive to the discount rate and capitalisation rate to calculate

the terminal value.

Below is a sensitivity analysis in isolation of the key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the

investment. The table reflects change in the fair value with change in key assumptions.

  2024 2023

Key assumptions Change AED’000 AED’000

Discount rate  +0.5% (19,475) (41,737)

 -0.5% 23,611 4,227

  2024 2023

Key assumptions Change AED’000 AED’000

Capitalisation rate +0.5% (30,553) (53,336)

 -0.5% 40,780 42,680

FIVE Holdings (BVI) Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

(continued)

   40

4 Critical accounting estimates and assumptions (continued)

4.7.4 Revaluation of Pacha properties. Ibiza-Spain

a) Valuation of Pacha night club

In calculating the net present value of the future cash flows, certain assumptions are required to be made in respect

of the revalued assets. The key assumptions on which management has based its cash flow projections when

determining the recoverable amount of the assets are as follows:

• Terminal value upon exit of the 10-year cash flows projection at the rate of 9%; and

• The discount rate of 11.25% is reflective of the return that an investor would make from a similar

investment.

Below is a sensitivity analysis in isolation of the key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the

investment. The table reflects change in the fair value with change in key assumptions.

31 December

 2024

Key assumptions Change  AED’000

Discount rate  +0.5%  (3,563)

 -0.5%  7,651

Cap rate  +0.5%  (914)

 -0.5%  5,033

b) Valuation of El Hotel Pacha

In calculating the net present value of the future cash flows, certain assumptions are required to be made in respect

of the revalued assets. The key assumptions on which management has based its cash flow projections when

determining the recoverable amount of the assets are as follows:

• Management’s projections have been prepared on the basis of strategic plans, knowledge of the market,

and management’s views on achievable growth in retail market share over the long-term year of ten

years;

• Terminal value upon exit of the 5-year cash flows projection at the rate of 5.85%; and

• The discount rate of 7.85% is reflective of the return that an investor would make from a similar

investment.

Below is a sensitivity analysis in isolation of the key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the

investment. The table reflects change in the fair value with change in key assumptions.

31 December

 2024

Key assumptions Change  AED’000

Discount rate  +0.5%  (2,601)

 -0.5%  1,684

Cap rate  +0.5%  (6,477)

 -0.5%  6,592

The higher the discount rate and terminal yield/capitalisation rate, the lower the fair value.

FIVE Holdings (BVI) Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

(continued)

   41

4 Critical accounting estimates and assumptions (continued)

4.8   Cost to complete properties held for development and sale (Sensoria and FIVE Luxe JBR) (judgment)

The Group uses the percentage-of-completion method in accounting for its revenue from the sale of properties

[…]

of the acquired business. For most assets and liabilities, the purchase price allocation is accomplished by recording

the asset or liability at its estimated fair value. Determining the fair value of assets acquired and liabilities assumed

requires judgment by management and often involves the use of significant estimates and assumptions, including

assumptions with respect to future cash inflows and outflows, discount rates, the useful lives of assets and market

multiples. The Group’s management uses all available information to make these fair value determinations.

4.11 (a) Valuation of Pacha night club (estimate)

Pacha Nightclub was valued using Income approach (Rent Capitalization method). Estimated rent was capitalised

using a gross yield of 6.5%. Based on the target rent of AED 12,806 thousand and 6.5% gross yield, a value of

AED 197,028 thousand was attributed to Pacha Nightclub. Out of this, AED 161,451 thousand pertains to land

and AED 35,577 thousand pertains to buildings.

Below is a sensitivity analysis in isolation of the key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the asset.

The table reflects change in the fair value with change in key assumptions.

  2023

Key assumptions Change AED’000

Rent capitalization rate  +0.5% (14,079)

 -0.5% 16,410

4.11 (b) Valuation of intangible assets (estimate and judgement)

Pacha and Destino trademark was valued using Income Approach (relief-from-royalty method). Key

assumptions used in the valuation were as follows:

Assumptions Pacha Destino

Discount Rate 10.9% 11.9%

Growth Rate 2.0% 2.0%

Royalty Rate 6.0% 2.0%

Useful Life Indefinite (*) 3 Years

(*) The Group's trademarks and trade names are expected to generate cash flows indefinitely. Consequently, these

assets were classified as indefinite-lived intangibles and accordingly are not amortized but reviewed for

impairment annually, or sooner under certain circumstances.

FIVE Holdings (BVI) Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

(continued)

   43

4 Critical accounting estimates and assumptions (continued)

[…]

4.11 (b) Valuation of intangible assets (estimate and judgement) (continued)

The Group has considered both economic and legal factors when determining the intangible asset’s useful life.

Based on the analysis, the Group has determined that:

• Pacha is a reputed name in the night club sector and possesses a dominant market position in Europe.

The Group continues to use the “Pacha” brand to host events and generate revenue for an unlimited time

period.

• There is no foreseeable limit to the period over which the asset is expected to generate net cash inflows

for the entity, considering the popularity of the brand across the globe and the strong customer loyalty

that the brand has generated;

• There is evidence that the conditions necessary to obtain renewal of trademark will be satisfied; and

• The cost to the entity of renewal is not significant when compared with the future economic benefits

expected to flow to the entity from renewal.

Below is a sensitivity analysis in isolation of the key assumptions used to determine the fair value of the intangible

assets. The table reflects change in the fair value with change in key assumptions.

  2023

Key assumptions Change AED’000

Discount rate  +0.5% (13,927)

 -0.5% 8,085

  2023

Key assumptions Change AED’000

Royalty rate  +0.5% 13,931

 -0.5% (20,811)

4.12   Recognition of deferred tax asset for carried-forward tax losses (Judgement and estimate)

Deferred tax assets are recognised for carried forward tax losses to the extent that it is probable that taxable profit

will be available against which the carried forward tax losses can be utilised. Significant management judgement

is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognised, based upon the likely timing

and the level of future taxable profits, together with future tax planning strategies.

The Group has AED 68,124 thousand of tax losses carried forward. These losses relate to Universo Pacha S.A

[…]

From the internal organisation of the Group’s activities and consistent with the internal reporting provided to the

chief operating decision maker and after considering the nature of its services, the ultimate customer availing

those services and the methods used by it to provide those services, “Hospitality Services” and “Real Estate

Development” has been identified to be the Group’s operating segments.

Our chief operating decision maker monitors assets for the Group as a whole and not by operating segment when

assessing performance or making operating segment resource allocations.

Description of the Segment:

Hospitality Segment: The Group has an international Hospitality Business that owns, operates and manages

luxury hotels with a strong focus on entertainment and food & beverages (F&B).

Real Estate Development Segment: The Group’s Real Estate Development Business is focused on the

development of high-quality properties including hotel rooms, hotel apartments, residential units and experiential

outlets, such as restaurants, bars, cafes and night-clubs. The Group derives its revenue and profit from sale of

residential units to its customers.

Consolidated
1 Jan - 8 Oct

2023

AED’000 AED’000 AED’000

FIVE PACHA PROFORMA

Revenue 1,693,719   396,059   2,089,778

Cost of sales (724,544)   (183,009)   (907,553)

Depreciation (219,543)   (12,425)   (231,968)

Gross profit 749,632   200,625   950,257

General and administrative expenses (259,862)   (65,493)   (325,355)

Selling and marketing expenses (97,214)   (16,050)   (113,264)

Net impairment profit / (losses) on financial assets -   (464)   (464)

Other income 19,762   27,070   46,832

Operating profit 412,318   145,688   558,006

Finance income 26,527   3,759   30,286

Finance cost (176,721)   (40,793)   (217,514)

Finance cost - net (150,194)   (37,034)   (187,228)

Profit before income tax 262,124   108,654   370,778

Tax income 51,671   (32,157)   19,514

Profit for the Year 313,795   76,497   390,292

EBITDA for the year 653,011   158,113   811,124

FIVE Holdings (BVI) Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

(continued)

69

36   Segment Reporting (continued)

Segment EBIDTA reconciliation

Reconciliation between profit for the year and earnings before interest, tax, depreciation, and amortisation:

FIVE Holdings (BVI) Limited

Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

(continued)

70

36   Segment Reporting (continued)

*Hospitality revenue and results includes AED 528,534 thousand (2023: AED 102,295) of revenue and AED

[…]

will be typically converted to shares for nil consideration, though cash settlement may occur at the LTIP

administrator's discretion.

IPO Bonus LTIP Awards: These awards vest and convert to shares at the IPO price upon IPO occurring at or

above a specified market capitalization within five years. The shares are subject to a six-month lock-up period

post-IPO.

The fair value of the aforementioned awards was determined based on communicated awards value subject to

employees’ attrition rate 5% per annum over the vesting period, aggregated to AED 73,922 thousand.

Upon applying sensitivity to attrition rate by +/- 1%, the fair value of the awards granted will decrease/(increase)

by AED 810 thousand.

For key management personnel :

Upon attaining the age of 60 years the key management personnel will be awarded a certain amount of non-voting

shares in the Company for nil consideration subject to continued employment. The fair value of these awards

aggregate to AED 270,678 thousand, determined based on Group’s valuation with weighted average cost of capital

(WACC) of 11.9%, terminal growth rate of 2.2% and capitalisation rate of 9.7%.

Upon applying sensitivity to below assumptions, below is the impact on the fair value of the awards

WACC:

+1% (9,305)

-1% 10,317

Capitalisation rate:

+0.5% (17,741)

-0.5% 21,819

During the year ended 31 December 2024, the Group recognised aggregate stock based compensation expenses

of AED 34,186 thousand with an amount of AED 10,862 thousand included in cost of sales (note 19) and an

amount of AED 23,324 thousand in general and administrative expenses (note 20) with corresponding stock based

compensation reserve of AED 34,186 thousand included within equity.

38 Commitments

The Group has capital expenditure commitments arising from its contracts with contractors of AED 30,157

thousand for the year. These commitments represent the value of contracts issued as at 31 December 2024, net of